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1   Introduction
The following email discussion was started on Monday 24th February.

14.2:

	CB: # 60bis_Email036-MTC_NB-IoT_MT-EDT_finalization

-  finalization of MDT details?

- if agreeable, merge/revise as needed; go for agreement?

(Nok)

Summary of offline disc R3-201150


2   Description 

Question 1: can we remove the editor’s note and confirm the use of the Pending Data Indication IE in the UE Context Resume Response message.

	Company
	answer
	Detailed answer

	Nokia
	Yes
	

	Qualcomm
	Yes
	Subject of course to agreement on the related points below.

	LG
	Yes
	

	Ericsson
	Yes
	

	
	
	


Proposal 2: can we update the procedural text in baseline CR as per TP R3-200233 to not mandate the support of the Pending Data Indication IE. 
	Company
	answer
	Detailed answer

	Nokia 
	Yes
	

	Qualcomm
	Yes
	We are fine with having a “shall, if supported” linked to any new text because anyway MT-EDT handling and any related functionality is new. 

	LG
	Yes
	

	Ericsson
	Yes
	

	
	
	


Question 3: should the existing Pending Data Indication IE be extended with a second codepoint.
	Company
	answer
	Detailed answer

	Nokia
	Yes
	there are cases where the MME is sure that further data is to be expected (RAI received with UL data or pending DL data), cases where MME is sure that no further data is to be expected (RAI received w/o UL data and no pending data), cases in the middle (e.g. RAI not used)

	Qualcomm
	No
	As discussed in our paper, we see that the new codepoint may cause complication and is not strictly necessary. The complication is due to the existing use of this IE in other procedures (irrespective of codepoints), which can lead to wrong behaviour when the new codepoint is used. On the other hand, the added functionality is specific to MT-EDT, where the MME itself controls the possible start of the flow towards the RAN, and also receives an EDT indication in the INITIAL UE MESSAGE. Hence the MME already knows that it is able (via Pending Data) to provide an update to the eNB in case anything has changed. 
Since both MME and eNB are aware this is an MT-EDT flow, if the MME does not send the Pending Data indication, it is implicitly informing the eNB that it is not aware of further data or need for uplink data (note this is a new flow in EPS). This is something that can be made explicit in stage 2. To have two codepoints plus the “abstain” option – case in the middle – seems over complicated, and ultimately the eNB still has to make a decision.

	LG
	No
	For the case in the middle (e.g., RAI not used), it seems that the MME does not send the Pending data indication to the eNB. 
When the Pending data indication is not included in the Context Resume Response message, the eNB just considers that MME is not aware of the further data with or without the RAI. Therefore, the eNB itself determines whether to release the RRC connection.

	Ericsson
	-
	We consider that an indication is needed for MT-UP EDT so that the eNB can know that no further data is pending on the DL. Currently, there is no such indication that plays that role. For CP MT EDT case, in the DL NAS TRANSPORT message, the eNB can receive both the Pending Data Indication IE (to signal whether more data is expected) and the End Indication IE (that can inform the eNB that no further NAS PDU is expected for that UE). However, this latter IE is used only for CP specific signalling and cannot be used for UP case. Thus, there is an unbalance between the two solutions for MT-EDT, and an equivalent to “end indication” IE is needed for UP. 

With respect to the SA2 LS in R3-196428, that mentions “For UP optimized solution, SA2 will further work with RAN2/3 regarding the fallback mechanism.” A solution is needed for optimize the UP to be on pair with the CP. Either, we can use the new codepoint False for the pending data indication or introduce a new IE in the S1 context resume response message. Since this is the end of the release and due to lack of time, we prefer the first option that was agreed in last meeting

	
	
	


Question 4: Do we need to send a short LS to RAN2 confirming that RAN3 made a working assumption for the addition of further UE category information in the radio paging information.

	Company
	answer
	Detailed answer

	Nokia
	No
	Seems not needed as RAN2 already working on this.

	Qualcomm
	-
	This would only be needed in case RAN2 is not clear of the use case, it is ok to monitor the RAN2 situation and only react if needed.

	LG
	No
	Seems to be RAN2 issue

	Ericsson
	No
	RAN2 is aware of this

	
	
	


3   Conclusion and proposal

Proposal: 
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